THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

New Ham pyféfra

Department of Transpartation R . i

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council September 13, 2018
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Pike Industries, Inc.
(Vendor 177300) of Belmont, NH on the basis of a low bid of $5,308,013.40 for resurfacing
approximately 13.5 miles along NH 28 from the date of Governor and Council approval through
September 13, 2019 unless extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications.
100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2019 and is contingent upon the availability and continued
appropriation of funds in Fiscal Year 2020 as follows, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through
the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2019 FY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $3,000,000.00 $2,308,013.40

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $265,400.67 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5%
of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2019 FY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $265,400.67

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan under the 2019 Tier 2
Preservation Program. This project is resurfacing approximately 13.5 miles in length along NH 28. The
project includes pavement resurfacing and guardrail replacement in Epsom, Chichester, Pittsfield, and
Barnstead. The project limits start north of the Traffic Circle in Epsom (US 202/NH 9) and proceed
northerly to a pavement joint approximately 900 feet north of Hillsgrove Road in Barnstead.



Page 2

The primary focus of the project is the rehabilitation and resurfacing of the existing pavement along the
project length, as well as improving safety. The work for this project involves spot travel way inlays,
full width 1-1/2” overlays, and replacement of all guardrail and replacement of centerline rumble strips
within the project limits.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for the risks
associated with unanticipated traffic control needs, the variability of asphalt cost, and construction
restrictions (due to high peak traffic during commuter hours).

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure.
Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of
Administrative Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the
Department of Transportation.

This proj'ect funding is 80% federal funds with 20% state match. Turnpike toll credit is being utilized
for match requirements, effectively using 100% federal funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

Lo v M

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/md

Department Estimate: $5,624,653.70
Contract Amount: $5.308.013.40
Under Estimate: $ 316,640.30
Attachments



EPSOM-CHICHESTER-PITTSFIELD-BARNSTEAD
X-A004(701)
41613

July 26, 2018

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project is part of the CY 2019 Tier 2 Resurfacing Program and is
approximately 13.5 miles in length along NH 28. The project includes pavement resurfacing and
guardrail replacement in Epsom, Chichester, Pittsfield, and Barnstead. The project limits start
north of the Traffic Circle in Epsom (US 202/NH 9) and proceed northerly to a pavement joint
approximately 900 feet north of Hillsgrove Road in Barnstead.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% utilizing Turnpike Toll credits as the State’s 20% match

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to
account for the risks associated with unanticipated traffic control needs, the variability of asphalt
cost, and construction restrictions (due to high peak traffic during commuter hours).

PROJECT INITIATED: This project is part of the CY 2019 Tier 2 Preservation Program.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The primary focus of the project is the rehabilitation and
resurfacing of the existing pavement along the project length, as well as improving safety. The
work for this project involves spot travel way inlays, full width 1-1/2” overlays, and replacement
of all guardrail within the project limits.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: This project will use one-lane, alternating two-way traffic, lane
shifts and shoulder closures where necessary, supplemented with flaggers or uniformed officers
with vehicle. Lane closures are not permitted during commuter hours (6:00-8:30am and 3:00-
6:00pm) Monday through Friday. Additionally, work hours shall be modified at the discretion of
the DCE during Holidays and special events.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: September 13, 2019

3 AHighway-Design TOWNSNEpsom\d | Front Officc\d 1613 SP1



;

)

. -

"/.
>

Souc

CHVCHEST

:

S . 5
Fiver ngﬁeﬁ Pon

i %)
: )
ER §

.

e

107],

)

-
L)
<

' A '~
— Ty
f |
.‘\\

CEERY
D EIE

. v
REE]

[

- 2

Plagisaxf; ;‘1

+

-

Pond

o ‘Meagbi?'_&\éké

.;_-.‘\‘e_gv'v Lake
-~ . \g 5 A

s _"_‘ /I‘I\‘

1

LEGEND

——— Streams

B I Miles
ZI 1 2

Mans

ire

! Ibeparimenr of Transpertarian

[} water Bodies
)5S Routes
State Routes
o—= |nterstates

" State # 416137
“Federal #°X-A004 (701)
LO.C'ATIONR

N“MAP

Local Roads
— - — Town Boundary
- Project Route




MNew Ham hive

ABC Bid Data

EPSOM-CHICHESTER-PITTSFIELD-BARNSTEAD
Department of Transportation

41611
X-A004{704)

PROJECT: EPSOM-CHICHESTER-PITTSFIELD-BARNSTEAD Awarded To: PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC.

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 41613 3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD

FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-ADO4(701) BELMONT, NH 03220

DATE BIDS OPEN: September 06, 2018, _

SCOPE OF WORK: Resurface to maintain riding surface Amount:  $5,308,013.90 Cortified by:~ PETER E.STAMNAS

COMPLETION DATE: September 13, 2019 Award Date: )

LOCATION:

Summary of Bidders
Contractor

Bid Amount
5 .013 40

C_,.,M“. o :?1 :

D z ;" Ll
EA ; SATE ARI@R@ADJBELMO"

*-s.'\-‘.q'*-.-.; '.'f.%..‘-:- -t..nka.-.-il‘.‘

éOﬁTINENTAL PAVING INC
1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE, LONDONDERRY NH 03053

=gt et

'BROX: INDU,S'[BIES"*‘IN_'J T

& o Shat T T T B

o 4&21 METHL’J,I,EF&I_-‘-&IZREE DRAC /By
PEERGAbS X 2. = G B o ol B oo T ol

Monday, September 10, 2018

Page 1 of 11



CONTINENTAL PAVING INC
1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE
LONDONDERRY, N+ 43053

ftam No. Dascription Unit Quantity | unit Price | Unit Price | Totat Unit Price ] Totat

Items

2027 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 29,247.00 $1.63 $53,522.01 $3.10 $90,665.70 $2.00 $67.741.00

2035540 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 1.223.00 $40.00 $48.920.00 $30.00 $36,690.00 £25.00 $30,575.00

2035554 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM, TL 3 v 7.00 $1,200.00 $8,400.00 $1,100.0 $7.700.00 $1.200.00 $8.400.00

01,5564 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE. TL 3 12.00 $1.200.00 $14.400.00 $1.000.00 $12,000,00 $1.200,00 . $14,400.00

203.65542 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 71.00 $1,200.00 $25,200.00 $1,200.00 $25,200.00 $1,200.00 $25.200.00
3 .

203.5554) GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3 24.00 $1,250.00 $30.000.00 $1,100.00 $25,400.00 $1,200.00 $28.800.00

20355862 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL u 1.00 $1.400.00 $1,400.00 $850.00 $850.00 $1,200.00 $1.200.00
2 -

203.5596 GUARDRAIL E-2 PLATFORM LF 325.00 $40.00 $13.000.00 $30.00 $9.750.00 $25.00 $8,125.00

304,32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING ToN 1.410.00 $27.00 $38,070.00 $31.00 $43,710.00 $20.00 $26,200.00

403.11001 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD TON 7,178.00 $72.00 $1,956,872.00 $70.00 $1,802,320,00 $76.00 $2,085,376.00
{QCAQA TIER 1)

403.11002 HOT BITUMINQUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD TON 10,103.00 $71.32 $720,545.96 $70.00 $707,210.00 $76,00 $767.628,00
(QC/XA TIER 2) .

40211901 HBP - MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH (QC/OA TON 1.897.00 $70.00 $132.750.00 $7200 $136,584.00 $85.00 $161,245.00
TER 1)

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TOM 373,00 $125.00 $48,625.00 $105.00 $39,165.00 $110.00 $41,030.00

403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON §2,372.00 s1.78 $93.272.84 $1.00 $52,378,00 $0.50 $26,189.00

4038 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 335,519.00 $0.29 $97,300.51 3025 $83,879.75 $0.25 $82.879.75

402 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 26,208.00 2.9 $76,700.65 5250 $85,512.50 $4.00 $104,820.00

ar. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES 5Y 108,492.00 .37 $65.618.04 $150 $162,738.00 5175 $189,861.00

“T412 RUMBLE STRIPS, 12" WIDE LF 85.618.00 $0.28 $18,373.32 $0.55 $38,000.45 $0.25 $16,404.75

“7.5 REMOVE AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE STRIPS LF 13,581.60 $1.85 $62.087.55 $160 $53,697.60 $1.75 $58,731.75

565,81 'REHABILITATION OF BRIDGE APPROAGH RAIL u 400 $3.000.00 $12.000.00 $4.200.00 $18,800.00 $3.950.00 $15,.800.00

€04.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER ) EA 34.00 $213.33 $7.250.22 $12500 $4.250.00 $110.00 $3.740.00

004.4 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP LF 34.00 $475,00 $16,150.00 $500.00 $17,000.00 $400.00 $12,600.00
INLET -

804,72 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B EA 2.00 $445.00 $890.00 $525.00 $1.250.00 $850.00 $1,300.00

£06.012 WeX9 STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR BEAM EA 18.00 $70.00 $1,120,00 $105.00 $1.690.00 $95.00 $1,520.00
GUARDRAIL POSTS

€06.0122 WeX3 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL EA 18.00 $18.00 $258.00 $17.50 $260.00 $15.00 $240.00
POSTS

806.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3] u 84,00 $2.350.00 $150,400.00 $2.92500 $187,200.00 $2.650.00 $169,600.00
{STEEL POST)

€08.125% BEAM GUARDRAIL {TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) u 1.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $3.000.00 $3,000.00 $2,550.00 $2,550.00
(STEEL POST) .

6081296 BEAN GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE E-2) (STEEL LF 325.00 $27.50 $8,937.50 $40.00 $13,000.00 $35.00 $11,375.00
POST)

808,141 BEAM GUARDRAN. (CURVED WICRT POSTS) LF 350,00 $23.00 $9,050.00 £20.00 $10,500.00 $30.00 $10,500.00

Monday, September 10, 2018

Page 20of 11



ftemn No.

Description

Unit

Quantity

P NDUSTRIES, INC,
3 EASTOATE PARK ROAD
BILMONT. MH &1

CONTINENTAL PAVING INC
1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE
LONDOKDERRY, MH £0053

Unit Price

Total

Unit Price. Tots | Unit Price Total
808.18001 317 W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8~ OFFSET BLOCK LF 22,975.00 3$17.55 $403.211.25 32225 $511,193.75 $21.00 $482.475.00
(STEEL POST)
$06.84 ANCHOR FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL W/CRT POSTS u 9.00 $1,500.00 $13,500.00 $2.000.00 $18,000.00 $1,950.00 $17.550,00
509,811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4™ REVEAL) LF 10,073.00 $5.00 $50,355.00 3585 $58,927.05 $400] - $40,292.00
85,0201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B SF 67.28 $40.00 $2,290.00 $90.00 $5,152.50 $65.00 $3,721.25
615.023 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B v 4.00 $53.00 $212.0¢ $375.00 $1.500.00 $750.00 $3.000.00
816,628 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 8 FTX 25 FT EA 4.00 $380.00 $1,520.00 $500.00 $2.400.00 $600.00 $2,400.00
618.850 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 8 FT X 50 FT EA 20.00 $760.00 $15.200.00 " 95000 $19,000.00 $950.00 _$19,000.00
818.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 67,000.00 $1.00 $67,000.00 $1.00 $67,000.00 $1.00 $67,000.00
s18.7 FLAGGERS HR 2,550.00 $23.50 $59,925.00 $348.50 $98,175.00 $33.00 $84,150,00
618.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $280,000.00 $280,000.00 $165,000.00 $165,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000,00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u .00 $11,000.00 $22,000.00 $2,400.00 $4.800.00 $2,000.00 $4.000,00
619279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 2.00 $6,750.00 $13,500.00 $1,750.00 $3,500,00 $2,000.00 $4.000.00
sn.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA $14.00 34,50 $2,312.00 $5.25 $2,698.50 $5.00 $2,570.00
.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 96.00 340.00 $3,840.00 $42.00 34,032.00 $40.00 $3,640.00
621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 37.00 345.00 $1,685.00 348,00 $1.776.00 $45.00 $1,665.00
5320104 RETROREFLECTIVE FAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4° LINE LF 482,000.00 $0.18 $88,760.00 $0.15 $72,300.00 30.17 $81,940.00
32,3104 EI:"TEROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LF 2,200.00 $1.10 $2,420,00 $1.00 32.200.00 $1.00 $2.200.00
4323108 BE“EROREFECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 8" LF 405.00 $1.80 $729.00 200 $810.00 $2.50 $1.012.50
832.3118 mOREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE, MARKING, 18~ LF 815,00 32.00 $1,230.00 $4,00 $2,460.00 $8.00 $4,920.00
83232 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SF 955.00 38,13 $7.764.15 $10.00 $9,550.00 $10.00 $9,550.00
SYMBOL OR WORD
832911 OBLITERATE PAVE, MARKING LINE, 12 WIDE & UNDER LF 2,050.00 $1.13 $2,316.50 $1.00 $2.050.00 $1.00 $2.050.00
432912 OBUTERATE PAVE MARKING LINE, OVER 12" WIDE LF 185.00 $1.40 $259,00 $2.00 $370.00 $2.00 $370.00
832,92 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARXING, SYMBOL OR WORD SF 95500 $1.20 $1,241.50 $2.00 $1,910.00 52.00 $1,910,00
845.42 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE B (WILDLIFE 5Y 19,672.00 '$2,00 $39,344.00 $1.00 $19,672.00 $2.00 $39,344.00
FRIENDLY)
845512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 2,960.00 $4,23 $12,816.80 $3.50 $10,360.00 $5.00 $14,800.00
845,531 SILT FENCE LF 2,960.00 $2.67 $7.903.20 $1.25 $3.700.00 $4.00 $11,840.00
B48.41 L\:'I'!‘ngTABUSHHENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS AND 5Y 19,672.00 3$3.00 $59,016.00 $1.60 $31,475.20 $3.00 $55.018.00
g92, ROBILIZATION u 1.00 $185.517.00 $165,517.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00
899, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY ERQSION AND §,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1010,18 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 70,000.00 31.00 $70,000.00 $1.00 $70,000,00 $1.00 $70,000,00
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT s 75,000.00 $1.00 375,000.00 $1.00 $75,000.00 $1.00 $75,000.00

Monday, September 10, 2018

Page 3 of 11



PIAE PIE INDUSTRIES, INC. CONTIRENTAL PAVING INC
3 EASTOATE PARK ROAD 1 CONTINENT AL ORIVE
', NH 03220 LONDONDERRKY, NH 03053
ftern No. Description Unit Cuantity Unit Price Totsd Unit Price Totad Unit Price Total
1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QCXA) $ 140,500,40 $1.00 $140,500.40 $1.00 $140,500.40 5$1.00 $140,500.40
ASPHALT

Totats: $5,624,853.70 $5,208,013.40 $5,558,347.40
Alt. Totals: '
Totats: | $5,624,653.70 | $5,303,013.40 | $5,556,347.40 |

Monday, September 10, 2018

Page 4 of 11



BROX INDUSTRIES, INC.
VAT METHUEN STREET
DRACUT, MA 51028

Rem No, Description Unit Quantity | unit Price | Torat Uit Price | Torat Unit Price | Total
Items
2027 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 29,247.00 $1.83 85352201 3500 $146,235.00
203.8540 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 1,223.00 $40.00 348,920.00 $2000 $24,450.00
203.5554 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM, TL 3 u 7.00 $1,200,00 $5,400.00 $1.200,00 $8.400.00
203.55541 GUARDRAIL EAGAT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 3 12.00 $1,200.00 $14.400.00 $1.200.00 $14,400.00
203.55542 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 21.00 $1,200.00 325,200.00 $1.200.00 325,200.00
3
203.55543 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3 u 24.00 $1,250.00 $30,000.00 $1,200.00 $28,600.00
20355852 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL u 1.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
2
2025596 GUARDRAIL E-2 PLATFORM LF 325.00 $40.00 $13,000.00 $35.00 $11,700.00
30432 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING  / TON 1,410.00 $27.00 $38,070.00 $45.00 $53,450.00 ’
402.11001 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD TON 77,176.00 $72.00 $1,855,672.00 $78.00 $2,118,728.00
{QC/CA TER 1) :
403,11002 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD TON 1010300 - sna2 372054556 $75.00 $757.725.00
{QC/QA TIER 2)
403.11901 HBP - MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH (QC/GA TON 1,897.00 $70.00 $132,790.00 $90.00 $170,730.00
NER 1)
403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 37300 $125.00 $46.675.00 $160.00 $52,680.00
4034 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) ToN 62,378.00 e $93,232.84 075 $39,283.50
4038 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE L 335,518,00 5029 $67,300.51 $0.30 $100,655.70
41022 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 28,205.00 s2.93 $76.780.65 £5.00 $131,025.00
A COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 108,432.00 $3.37 $365,618.04 240 $260,380.80
“aTAR2 RUMBLE STRIPS, 12 WIDE LF 85,619.00 30.28 $18.373.32 045 $20,528,55
417,53 REMOVE AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE STRIPS LF 33,581,00 $1.85 $82,087.85 270 $80,614.70
64551 REHABIUTATION OF BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL u 400 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $3.835.00 $15,740,00
€04.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 34.00 $213,13 $7,253.22 $115,00 $3,910.00
6044 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP LF 34.00 $475.00 $18,150.00 $400.00 $13,600.00
INLET
80472 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B EA 2.00 $445,00 $290.00 $700.00 $1.400.00
606.012 WEX3 STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR BEAM EA 18.00 $70.00 $1.120.00 $100.00 $1,600.00
GUARDRAIL POSTS _
606.0122 WEX5 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL €A 16,00 $16.00 $256.00 $16.00 $25.00
POSTS
606.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNTT TYPE EAGRT, TL.3) u 54.00 $2,350,00 3150,400.00 $3.100.00 $156,400.00
{STEEL POST) ,
606.1285 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, T1. 2) v 1.00 $2.300.00 $2,300.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00
{STEEL POST)
08,1296 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE E-2} (STEEL LF 325.00 $27.50 $6,837.50 $37.00 $12,025.00
POST) -
08,141 BEAM GUARDRAIL {CURVED W/CRT POSTS) L 150,00 $23.00 $8,050,00 $33.00 $11,550.00

Morxtzy, September 10, 2018

Page 5 of 11




raE mx ms. we.
ORACUT. MA $1424
ftemn No. Dascription Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Totad Unit Price Total
506.18004 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WATH 8" OFFSET BLOCK LF 22,975.00 $17.55 $403,211.25 323.00 $528,425.00
(STEEL POST)
606.54 ANCHOR FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL W/CRT POSTS 1] .00 $1.500.00 $13,500.00 $2,000.00 $18,000.00
809,811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B {4~ REVEAL) LF 10,073.00 3$5.00 $50,365.00 $7.00 $70,511.00
55,0204 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B SF 57.25 $40.00 $2,290.00 $87.00 $4,980.75
$16.023 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B ) 4.00 353.00 $212.00 $375.00 $1,500.00
816,625 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTORLOOP S FT X 25 FT EA 4.00 $380.00 $1,520.00 $600.00 $2,400.00
616,850 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 50 FT EA 20.00 $760.00 $15,200.00 $850.00 $15,000.00
613.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ $7,000.00 $1.00 $67,000.00 $1.00 $57,000.00
s18.7 FLAGGERS HR 2.550.00 $23,50 $59,925.00 $30.00 $78,500.00
819.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $260,000.00 $280,000.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00
819.25 PORTABLE CHANGEASLE MESSAGE SIGN u 200 $11,000.00 $22.000.00 $4,500,00 $39,000.00
419278 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 2.00 $5,750.00 $13,500.00 $5,500.00 S‘! 1,000.00
8212 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 514,00 $4.50 $2.113.00 $5.00 $2.570.00
82131 SINGLE DELINEATOR WATH POST EA 96.00 $40.00 $3,840.00 $40.00 $3,840.00
621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 37.00 $45.00 $1,885,00 $45.00 $1,665.00
632.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE LF 482.600.00 $0.18 $86,760.00 $0.20 $96,400.00
4323104 GE:OREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVE, MARKING, 4™ LF 2,200.00 $1.10 32,420.00 $1.00 $2,200.00
$32.3108 ﬂOREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 8~ LF 405.00 $1.80 $720.00 $200 $810.00
$32.3118 m‘l’EROREFLEC’T THERMOPLAS, PAVE. MARKING, 18~ LF 815.00 $2.00 $1,230.00 $4.00 £2,460.00
€32.32 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SF 955.00 $8.13 . $7,7684.15 $10.00 $9,550.00
SYMBOL OR WORD
832.911 OBUTERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 17" WIDE & UNDER LF 2,050.00 $1.12 $2,216.50 $1.00 $2,050.00
832912 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, OVER 17" WIDE LF 185.00 $1.40 $259.00 $2.00 $370.00
43292 OBUTERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD SF 2955.00 $1.30 $1,241.50 $2.00 $1.910.00
845.42 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE B (WILOUIFE 34 19,672.00 52.00 $39,344.00 $1.65 $32,458.80
FRIENDLY)
645,512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 2,980.00 34.23 $12,816.80 33,50 $10,260.00
S45.531 SILT FENCE LF 2,940,00 $2.67 $7.803.20 $4.00 $11,840.00
848.41 L\J:ZE’STABUSHMENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS AND 5Y 19,672.00 $3.00 $539.016.00 $0.50 $8,836.00
892 MOBILIZATION u 1,00 $165,517.00 $185,517.00 $4.30,000.00 $420,000.0C¢ '
699, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND $ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5.000.00 $1.00 $5,000,00
SEDMMENT CONTROL
101015 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 70,000.00 3$1.00 $70.000.00 $1.00 $70,000,00
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 75,000.00 31.00 $75,000.00 $1.00 $75.000.00

Monday, September 10, 2018

Page 6 of 11



Lo EROX INDUSTRIEY, INC.
1471 METHUEN
DRACUT, MA 1828
ftem No. Deacription Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price | Tota
1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) s 140,500.40 $1.00 $140,500.40 $1.00 -$140,500.40
ASPHALT .
Totals: I $5.624,653.T0 $8,361,714.20 I ]
Alt Taotals: I
Totals: $5,624,853.70 | $8,361,714.20 | 1
-

Mondzy, September 10, 2018

Page 7 of 11



MNew Hasmpthive PS&E Comparison

. EPSOM-CHICHESTER-PITTSFIELD-BARNSTEAD
Department of Transportation

41613
X-A004{701)
e - ~R-Brdder PSZE
. A-PS&E
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
Items
202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 29,247.00 $3.101  $90,665.70 $1.83|  $53.522.01 $37,143.69
203.5540 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 1,223.00 $30.00| $36,690.00 $40.00]  $48,920.00 ($12,230.00)
203.5554 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM, TL 3 u 7.00 $1,100.00 $7,700.00 $1,200.00 $8,400.00 ($700.00)
203.55541 %’QRDRA"- EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, |, 12.00 $1,000.00]  $12,000.00 $1,200.00|  $14,400.00 ($2,400.00)
GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM
203.55542 e U 21.00 $1,200.00] $25,200.00 $1,200.00|  $25,200.00 $0.00
3
203.55543 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3 |U 24.00 $1,100.00]  $26.400.00 $1,25000|  $30,000.00 ($3.600.00)
GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM -
203.55552 P U 1.00 $850.00 $850.00 $1.400.00 $1,400.00 ($550.00)
2
203.5596 GUARDRAIL E-2 PLATFORM LF 325.00 $30.00 $9.750.00 $40.00|  $13,000.00 ($3,250.00)
304.32 R g GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER TON 1,410.00 $31.00]  $43.710.00 $27.00]  $38,070.00 $5.640.00
403.11001 :‘gﬁ&g’”'"o"s PAVEMENT, MACHINE TON 27.176.00 $70.00| $1,902,320.00 $72.00| $1,956.672.00 ($54,352.00)
(QC/QA TIER 1)
403.11002 n‘gﬁ(';[‘)"“‘“ous PAVEMENT, MACHINE TON 10,103.00 $70.00] $707.210.00 $71.32| $720,545.96 ($13,335.96)
(QC/QA TIER 2)
403.11901 (*ggéAMACH‘”E METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH |1y 1,897.00 $72.00| $136,584.00 $70.00] $132,790.00 $3,794.00
TIER 1) _ .
403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD | TON 373.00 $105.00]  $39,165.00 | $125.00(  $46,625.00 ($7.460.00)

Monday, September 10, 2018

Page 8 of 11



403.4

"|MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV)

$1.00

TON 52,378.00 $52,378.00 $1.78|  $93,232.84 (340,854.84)

4036 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 335,519.00 $0.25| $83,879.75 $0.28]  $97,300.51 (313,420.76)

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 26,205.00 $2.50]  $65.512.50 $2.93| $76,780.65 ($11.268.15)

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 108,492.00 $1.50] $162,738.00 $3.37| $365.618.04 ($202,880.04)

417.412 RUMBLE STRIPé. 12" WIDE LF 65,619.00 $0.55 $36,090.45 $0.28 $18,373.32 $17,717.13

417.53 B rouE AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE LF 33,561.00 $1.60|  $53,697.60 $1.85| $62,087.85 ($8,390.25)

565.81 REHABILITATION OF BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL |U 4.00 $4,200.00]  $16,800.00 $3,000.00]  $12,000.00 $4,800.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 34.00 $125.00 $4,250.00 $213.33 $7,253.22 (53.003.22)

604.4 E%‘;%’;STRUCT'NWADJ”S“NG CATCHBASIN|, ¢ 34.00 $500.00]  $17,000.00 $475.00]  $16,150.00 $850.00
INLET .

604.72 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B EA 2.00 $625.00 $1,250.00 $445.00 $890.00 $360.00

£06.012 ‘gg‘a STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR EA 16.00 $105.00 $1,680.00 $70.00 $1,120.00 $560.00
GUARDRA_I_L POSTS

606.0122 %ﬁgggﬁft POST ASSEMBLIES FORBEAM |0 16.00 $17.50 $280.00 $16.00 $256.00 $24.00
POSTS -

606.1254 E%MRS%’;;’RA“- (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE U 64.00 $2,925.00] $187.200.00 $2,350.00] $150,400.00 $36,800.00
(STEELPOST) ;

606.1255 gﬁg’;ﬁ‘#’g’m"— (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE U 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $700.00
(STEEL POST)

606.1296 ?SfE’ggf““RDRA'L (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE E-2) |, ¢ 325.00 $40.00|  $13,000.00 $27.50 $8,937.50 $4,062.50
POST)

606.141 BEAM GUARDRAIL (CURVED WICRT POSTS) |LF 360.00 $30.00|  $10,500.00 $23.00 $8,050.00 $2,450.00

606.18001 g‘L'o‘g"lf‘EAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET LF 22,975.00 $22.25| $511,193.75 $17.55| $403,211.25 $107,982.50
(STEEL POST)

606.84 %g;'so" FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL WICRT ||, 9.00 $2,00000|  $18,000.00 $1.500.00]  $13,500.00 $4,500.00

609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL) LF 10,073.00 $5.85|  $58,927.05 $5.00  $50.365.00 $8,562.05

615.0201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B SF 57.26 $90.00 $5,152.50 $40.00 $2,200.00 $2,862.50

615.023 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B U 4.00 $375.00 $1,500.00 $53.00 $212.00 $1,288.00

L _

Mcnday, September 10, 2018

Page 9 of 11



616.625

TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 25

s EA 4.00 $600.00 $2.400.00 $380.00 $1,520.00 $880.00

616.650 [RAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTORLOOP 6 FTX S0 {pp 20.00 $950.00]  $19,000.00 $760.00]  $15,200.00 $3,800.00

6§18.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE % 67,000.00 $1.00 $67,000.00 $1.00 $67,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 2,550.00 $38.50|  $98,175.00 $23.50|  $59.925.00 $38,250.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $165,000.00| $165,000.00]  $280,000.00| $280,000.00 ($115,000.00)

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 2.00 $2,400.00 $4,800.00 $11,000.00]  $22,000.00 ($17,200.00)

619.279 e D TRALER-MOUNTED SPEED 2.00 $1,750.00|  $3,500.00 $6,750.00|  $13,500.00 ($10,000.00)
RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL

8212 R TROREFLE EA 514.00 $5.25 $2,698.50 $4.50 $2,313.00 $385.50

621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WATH POST EA 96.00 $42.00 $4,032.00 $40.00 $3,840.00 $192.00

621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 37.00 $48.00 $1,776.00 $45.00 $1,665.00 $111.00

632.0104 A= EOREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 47|, ¢ 482,000.00 $0.15|  $72.300.00 $0.18|  $86,760.00 ($14,460.00)

632.3104 m?§§F4':ECT- THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 2,200.00 $1.00 $2,200.00 $1.10 $2,420.00 ($220.00)
LINE

632.3108 ;AE};‘:IC’NRGEFB';ECT- THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 405.00 $2.00 $810.00 $1.80 $729.00 $81.00
UNE

632.3118 mREFLE_CT- THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 615.00 $4.00 $2,460.00 $2.00 $1,230.00 $1,230.00

NG, 18

LINE :

632.32 mNRgFLECT' THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT | o 955.00 $10.00 $9,550.00 $8.13 $7,764.15 $1,785.85
SYMBOL OR WORD _

632.911 g%‘ﬂg@”e PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE |, 2,050.00 $1.00 $2,050.00 $1.13]  $2.316.50 ($266.50)

632.912 g,%'ETERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, OVER 12" |, 185.00 $2.00 $370.00 $1.40 $259.00 $111.00

632.92 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL [ 955.00 $2.00 $1,910.00 $1.30 $1,241.50 $668.50

645.42 Twﬁl"ﬂgaﬁe“* SLOPE MATTING TYPE B SY 19,672.00 $1.00] $19.672.00 $2.00]  $39,344.00 ($19.672.00)
FRIENDLY) ‘

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 2,960.00 $3.50]  $10,360.00 $4.33| $12,816.80 ($2,456.80)

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 2.960.00 $1.25 $3,700.00 $2.67 $7,903.20 ($4.203.20)
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULGH, .

646.41 TURF ESTABLISH sY 19,672.00 $1.60| $31,47520 $3.00] $59,016.00 (527.540.80)

lHUMUS

Monday, September 10, 2018

Page 10 of 11



692.

MOBILIZATION

u 1.00|  $150,000.00| $150,000.00|  $165517.00| $165517.00 ($15,517.00)

699, MISCELLANEQUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND | $ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 70,000.00 $1.00|  $70,000.00 $1.00|  $70,000.00 $0.00

10102 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 75,000.00 $1.00[  $75,000.00 $1.00|  $75,000.00 $0.00

1010.3 Qcian CONTROLQUALITY ASSURANCE g 140,500.40 $1.00| $140,500.40 $1.00[ $140,500.40 $0.00

ASPHALT
Total: $5,308,013.40 $5.624,653.70 ($316,640.30)

Mconday, September 10, 2018

Page 11 of 11



e . nar;a(uumwvﬂ
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0122/2018

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE'A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsad.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditlons of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certlficate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s).

PROOUCER | iberty Mutual Insurance Co. National Insurance East | jawe: Valerie Reece
2000 Westwood Dr. PHONE 513-867-3822 | &
Wausau, Wl 54401 MAIL

CMeCertProduction@libertymutug!.com

Pike Industries, Inc. (020-BEL)

INSURER(S] AFFORDING COVERAGE HAIC #
www.LibertyMutual.com INSURER A : Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23035
INSURED mSURER B : Liberty Insurance Corporation 42404

3 Eastgate Park Road INSURER € ;
Belmont NH 03220 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 44376885

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ’

R TYPE OF INSURANCE m | wyD POLICY NUMDER (DO TYY [:mm“l::% LIMITS
A | /| COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 7 TB2-CB1-004095-118 9/1/2018 | 9/1/2019 EACH OCCURRENGE 52,000,000
[ AMAGE TO RENTED
| CLAIMS-MADE EI OCCUR | PREMISES {Ea occurrence) | $250,000
X ded
| ¢_| Primary/Non-Contributory cu Coveraglo Include MED EXP {Any one pecson) | $50,000
| ¥ | Seperation of tnsured PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $2 000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT ARPLIES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
| rouey [ v | 58S Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER; $
A | auTomoiE LiasiLITY / AS2.C81-004095-128 9172018 | 9/1/2019 _&mﬁ"mﬁ UMIT 155 000,000
[ ¢ | AvvauTo BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED AS2-C81-054502-528 9/1/2018 9/1/2019 BODILY INJURY
. {Par accident)| 3
|| AUTOS ONLY UTos .
HRED NoR-OwneD Physical Damage only: PROPERTY DAMAGE s
L] AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Comprehensive Ded $10,000 | {Per accident)
Collision Ded $10,000 L
A | |umereiawns | /1 occum 7 TL2-681-054523-928 9/1/2018 | 9/1/2019 EACH OCCURRENCE 5,000,000
/ | EXCE3S LA CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000
pep | | Revewmons Products/Completed Ops $5,000,000
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION WA7-C8D-004095-028 82018 (9172018 | /oo e | [ S
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY YIN All except OH, ND, WA, WY ATUTE
ANYPROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE pLUAL L, WA £, EACH ACCIDENT 51,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? NiA
ndatony N WC7-C81-004095-018 0/1/2018  [9/72019 | EL.DISEASE - EAEMPLOYER 51,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS beiow wi, MN ) E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT I 1,000,000

RE: Epsom-Chichester-Pitisfield-Bamstead X-A004(701), 41613
excess liability policies, where required by written contract.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / L OCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule. may be attsched ¥ more space In required)

State of New Hampshire-Department of Transportation is listed as additional insured with regards lo the general IiabIIlty._ automohbile liability, and

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Epsom-Chichester-Pittsfield-Bamstead X-A004(701), 41613

State of New Hampshire-DOT
P.O. Box 483
Concord NH 03302

|

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Jlibere Y Feten

Valerie Reeca

ACORD 25 {2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

44376085 | LM_44 | *9/10-9/1% - Standard 2/2, Excess | Donna Smicala | $/22/2018 10:41:41 AM (CDT) | Page 1 of 1




OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE :
LIABILITY DECLARATIONS % Liberty

\ Mutual.
INSURANCE
Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company
Policy Number  TF2-681-054643-188 Issuing Office  Bala Cynwyd, PA
Renewal of NEW . Issue Date 2018-09-13
Account Number 8-036771 Sub Account 0000
Named Insured and Mailing Address Franchise
State of New Hampshire - D.O.T.
PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302
Form of Business Other

Policy Period: The policy period is from 09/25/2018 to 09/25/2019 12:01 A.M. standard time al the Insured's
mailing address.

Designated Contractor: Pike Industries, Inc,

“Mailing Address: 3 Eastgate Park Road
Belmont, NH 03220

Location of Coverage Operations: NH 128 Epsom-Chichester-Pittsfield-Barnstead X-A004(701), 41631

In return for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as stated in this policy.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Each Occurrence Limit $ 2,000,000
Aggregate Limit $ 3,000,000

SCHEDULE
The declarations are completed on the accompanying *Declarations Extension Schedute(s)".
Owners and Contractors Protective Liability Coverage Part Premium $ 1,700
Endorsement Premium $
Totat Estimated Premium : $ 1,700
Other Charges(s) : 8

Policywriting Minimum Premium §
Forms Applicable: See Atlached Inventory
Producer 0002 008060

MARSH USA INC

3560 LENOX RD NE STE 2400
ATLANTA, GA 30326 . Countersigned By:

Producer %’"‘“ HL?)'FJ“‘ 6‘3_

Authorizea xepresentatve

LC 00090613 © 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance. All rights reserved, Includes copyrighted Page 1 of 1
material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission,



